\4\;9,;«224?

Australian
Bureau of
Statistics

2016 Census Data Seminar
Gold Coast




ATRITALIA,

Value of the Census Australian

Statistics

4 ™
Allocation of government funds and
support for elections
. y,
Government planning,
administration and policy
g development )
4 ™
Use in other ABS statistics
. y,
4 ™
Use by communities, businesses and
researchers
. y,

The most comprehensive and detailed picture of Australia’s population and

housing, and how Australia is changing. CENSLS DATA RELEASE



Census data - from forms to statistics

700 coding & 68.9 million
processing staff pieces of data

N4 o/

8.45 million 5.3 billion
household forms transactions

and 750 thousand
personal forms

Australian
Bureau of
Statistics

Wide range of
products and
services

\Y)

2.8 million tables
of data
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High Quality Census

Overall response rate

Net undercount

CENSUS DATA RELEASE



2016 Census Data Summary
Australian

Snapshot of Australia i

Your Australia

CENSUS DATA RELEASE



T ALIRALIA,

Gold Coast Statistical Area 4 (SA4) Apstraliag

Statistics
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Data on Gold Coast and surrounding areas including Coolangatta, Surfers
Paradise and Mount Tamborine.
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Population Growth

23 4018920
2016 21507 717 Q
19 855 2880

2011 16 771 700 ©

11 599 497 ©
£I0 ;
1991
1966

Total usual resident Census count
2016 569 997
2011 507 642

Growth Rate 12.3% CENSUS DATA RELEASE



Where do Australians live? Australian

Statistics

NT QLD
228 833 4703 193

s | 3]

NSW

2 474 410
7 480 228

ACT

1676 653 ‘ (ij 397 397

VIC TAS
5 926 624 @ 509 965
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State growth rate Biraasiot
Statistics
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Capital city growth pustralian

16%

14%

12%

10%

8%

6%

4%

2%

0%

Statistics

L

Sydney Melbourne Brisbane Adelaide Perth Hobart Darwin  Canberra
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Population Growth — Melbourne and Sydney Australian

5,000,000

4,500,000

4,000,000

3,500,000

3,000,000

2,500,000

Statistics

e==Sydney

===[\/elbourne

1991 1996 2001 2006 2011 2016
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Ageing population Australian

Statistics

Age range (years)

95+
90-94
85-89 . Australia 1991
80-84
75-79
70-74
65-69
60-64
55-59
50-54
45-49
40-44
35-39
30-34
25-29
20-24
15-19
10-14

5-9

0-4

5% 4% 3% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 3% 4% 5%
Male Female

CENSUS DATA RELEASE



Ageing population pustralian

Statistics

Age range (years)

95+ - Australia 2016

90-94
85-89
80-84
75-79
70-74
65-69
60-64
55-59
50-54
45-49
40-44
35-39
30-34
25-29
20-24
15-19
10-14
5-9
0-4

5% 4% 3% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 3% 4% 5%
Male Female

" Australia 1991

CENSUS DATA RELEASE



Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Peoples

Gold Coast — Aboriginal
and Torres Strait Islander

Population
Population 9501
Percent 1.7%

2.8% of the
sl  Australian pnpulatinn
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Age of Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Peoples Australian

Bureau of
Statistics

Age range (years)
100+
95-99 B Non-Indigenous
90-94
85-89
80-84
75-79
70-74
65-69
60-64
55-59
50-54
45-49
40-44
35-39
30-34
25-29
20-24
15-19
10-14
0-5
0-4

6% 5% 4% 3% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 3% 4% 5% 6%
Male Female CENSUS DATA RELEASE

" Aboriginal and Torres
Strait Islander




Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander population

% Aboriginal and Torres

Strait Islander Population

TLATTEALIY
25

Austi:z;iian
Bureau of
Statistics

Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander
population as % of total population

NSW

VIC

QLD

SA

WA

TAS

NT

ACT
Australia
Gold Coast

33.3
7.4
28.7
5.3
11.7
3.6
9.0
1.0
100.0
1.5

2.9
0.8
4.0
2.0
3.1
4.6
25.5
1.6
2.8
1.7

CENSUS DATA RELEASE



A diverse Australia Australian
Statistics

First
generation

Third-plus Second

generation generation
CENSUS DATA RELEASE



Where do migrants live?

QLD
1015 875

22%

WA ~
797 695 | SA | NSW

32% | 332432/:’7 2072454

28%

TAS

61240
12% ACT

105 161
26%

TLATTEALIY
25

Ausﬁﬁlian
Bureau of
Statistics

Count of people born
overseas living in each
state

Proportion of overseas
population in each state

Gold Coast Overseas-
Born Population

160 305 28.1%

CENSUS DATA RELEASE



Overseas-born population — Australia 1966-2016 Australian

35%

30%

25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%

Statistics

" England B italy ~ India

B New Zealand china B Philippines

1966

1976 1986 1996 2006 2016

CENSUS DATA RELEASE
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Age diversity of migrants

Age range (years)
100+
95-99
90-94
85-89
80-84
75-79
70-74
65-69
60-64
55-59
50-54
45-49
40-44
35-39
30-34
25-29
20-24
15-19
10-14
5-9
0-4

8% 6% 4% 2%
Male

Australian
Bureau of
Statistics

B European born
" Asian born

0% 0%

6% 8%

Female CENSUS DATA RELEASE



Ancestry.
Gold Coast Top
Ancestry Responses

English

36.1.

Irish

11.0.

Chinese

5.6

Australian

33.5«

Scottish

9.3«

English

Australian

Irish
Scottish

German

TLATTEALIY
25

Austi:z;iian
Bureau of
Statistics

43.9%
33.7%
12.3%
11.2%

5.4%

CENSUS DATA RELEASE



Language spoken at home

727.0HDb {525,

English only

Arablc

1.4.
Vietnamese

chao ban |y v

Mandarin

1.24

Cantonese

e

Austrahan
Bureau of
Statistics

Gold Coast - Top

Language Spoken at
Home Responses

English only 80.6%

Mandarin 1.6%
Japanese 1.0%
Korean 0.6%
Spanish 0.6%

CENSUS DATA RELEASE



Religion — change over time

hﬂ"\hh
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Years 1966 1991
Religion j " %
Other Religions 0.7 2.6 8.2
No Religion 0.8 12.9 30.1

Gold Coast - Religion
2016

Australian
Bureau of
Statistics

Christian 53.3%
Other Religions 3.9%
No Religion 32.4%

CENSUS DATA RELEASE



Religion and age

under
18

48.4%
9.0%
34.2%

39.4%
11.6%
38.7%

50.4%
9.3%
30.9%

59.5%
5.9%
25.2%

70.3%
3.3%
16.1%

Australian
Bureau of
Statistics

B Christian
B Other Religions

M No Religion

CENSUS DATA RELEASE



_Jak_
Families and households Qustralian
Statistics

a4.7- 37.8« 15.8«

Gold Coast - Family Composition
were couples were couples were single HES ERITEES

With WithOUt Parent Couples with children 41.9%
children children families

Couples without 39.6%

children
Single parent families 17.1%
People per household 2.6

AVERAGE PEOPLE
PER HOUSEHOLD
Female Male

818, O 182, 26
M"a

CENSUS DATA RELEASE




Same sex couples living together Australag

no.
25,000

20,000

15,000

10,000

5,000

«
_‘@_
(R

Statistics

B Male same sex couples

M Female same sex couples

1996 2001 2006 2011 2016

CENSUS DATA RELEASE



Same sex couples as a proportion of all couples Augtralian

Statistics

1.6% - m 2011 ™ 2016

1.4% -

1.2% -

1.0% -

0.8% -

0.6% -

0.4% -

0.2% -

0.0% -
New South Victoria  Queensland South Western Tasmania Northern Australian Australia
Wales Australia Australia Territory Capital
Territory
CENSUS DATA RELEASE



Lone person households Juatrling

Statistics

45% -

40% - " Female
359% - B Male
30% -
25% -
20% -
15% -
10% -
5% -

0% -

0-4
5-9
10-14
15-19
20-24
25-29
30-34
35-39
40-44
45-49
50-54
55-59
60—-64
65-69
70-74
75-79
80-84
85—-89
90-94
95-99
100+

CENSUS DATA RELEASE



Need for assistance

Bureau of
Statistics

80% -
20% " Female

II Male

60% -
50% -
40% -
30% -
20% -

10% -

0%

0-4
5-9
10-14
15-19
20-24
25-29
30-34
35-39
40-44
45-49
50-54
55-59
60-64
65-69
70-74
75-79
80-84
85-89
90-94
95-99
100+

CENSUS DATA RELEASE



Provided unpaid care

25%

20%

15%

10%

5%

0%

15-19

20-24

25-29

q
i
o
o

35-39

40-44

45-49

50-54

55-59

60-64

65-69

70-74

75-79

80-84

85-89

Australian
Bureau of
Statistics

" Female

- Male

90-94

95-99
100+

CENSUS DATA RELEASE



Providing unpaid care for children other than own Australian

Statistics

25%
" Female
20% 7 B male

15%

10%

5%

0%

15-19
20-24
25-29
30-34
35-39
40-44
45-49
50-54
55-59
6064
65-69
70-74
75-79
8084
85-89
90-94
95-99

CENSUS DATA RELEASE



Unpaid domestic work Binaanof

Statistics

25% -

" Female

- Male

20% -

15% -

10% -

5% -

0% -
No hours Less than 5 5to 14 hours 15to 29 hours 30 hours or
hours more

CENSUS DATA RELEASE
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Ausﬁﬁlian
Bureau of
Statistics

Median personal income

Gold Coast —
NT Median Personal
$871/wk D Income
% $6Q601wk 5665/wk
WA Ss
$724/wk E%
BB o
$600/wk $664/wk
% VIC %
$644/wk
-
=S =
Across Australia &% ="
ek S TAS S= ACT

$573/wk $998/wk

CENSUS DATA RELEASE



Housing costs — mortgage repayment Australian

Statistics

S per month

2,500

2,000
1,500
1,000

O ‘ | | | | | I | | | I | ‘ | ‘ | | |

500

Sydney Melbourne Brisbane Adelaide Perth Hobart Darwin  Canberra Australia



Mortgage repayments and household income Australian

Statistics

S per month % of household§ paying
>30% monthly income
2,500 - - 16
- 14
2,000 -
- 12
1,500 - - 10
- 8
1,000 - o
- 4
500 -
- 2
O . | | | | | | | | O

Sydney Melbourne Brisbane Adelaide Perth Hobart Darwin  Canberra Australia



Housing costs — rent Australing

Statistics

S per week

500

450

400

350

300

250

200

150

100

50

0

Sydney Melbourne Brisbane Adelaide Perth Hobart Darwin  Canberra Australia



Rent and household income

S per week

500

450

400

350

300

250

200

150

100

50

0

Sydney Melbourne Brisbane

Adelaide

Perth

Hobart

Aust

lian
Bureau of
Statistics

ra

% of households paying
>30% monthly income

Darwin

Canberra

Australia

16

14

12

10



Accessing Census Data



2016 Census —Release dates Australian

Bureau of
Statistics
27 June 2017 - Detailed data products Additional releases
Main data release available from July October 2017 from December 2017
y y r y
}July ’Dctnher ;Decemher

.

Person, family and household statistics

Cinte

Australian Census Longitudinal
Dataset

Em ployment, qualifications and
population mobility topics available

Age. sex, religion. language, income Census Microdata

and many more topics .
Homelessness Estimates

Community level data
Estimated Resident Population update

Post Enumeration Survey results

Independent Assurance Panel report

CENSUS DATA RELEASE



*

ABS Website pustralian

Statistics

*
Australian
Bureau of [

Statistics

Statistics « Complete your survey About us

Qsearch ]

Population clock Consumer price index Gross domestic product Average weekly earnings Unemployment rate
24,585,340 2.1% 0.3% $1,533.10 5.7%
March quarter 2017 Quarterly change Mar 2017 November 2016 May 2017

L

o el Pt
Complete your . ‘ N Register -
survey . \ : Census Seminar

CENSUS DATA RELEASE



Accessing Census data

Census

DATA BY GEOGRAPHY

QuickStats Search 2016[v|
nter a location GO

Advanced Search by Geography
State Suburbz, Postal Areas, Electoral Divizions, Indigenous
Geographies et

CENSUS STORIES

Data in Pictures
Overview of Australia, States, Temitories and Capital Cities

Stories from the 2016 Census

Articles and overviews on a wide range of topics using 2016
Census data

Australia Revealed
Who we are, how we live and where we come from

The Typical' Australian
The first insights from the 2016 Census

Census Data in Use
How others use Census data

DATA BY PRODUCTS

Which Census Product is Best for You?
Comparison table of a selection of available products

QuickStats

Three search options providing summary Census data for a
selected arsa

Community Profiles

Provides an Excel spread sheet of detailed Census data for a
selected arsa

DataPacks

Allows you to manipulate Census data in your own systemns.
2016 Census data available July 12, 2017

TableBuilder

Enables you to create tables, graphs and maps of Census
data. 2015 Census data available July 4, 2017

Customised Data Services
Let us customise data to meet your specific needs

More Census Products

Socio-Economic Indexes for Areas, Census Sample Files,
Longitudinal Datazet, Mesh Block Counts

Australian
Bureau of
Statistics

UNDERSTANDING THE CENSUS

Understanding Census Data
How we collect, store and quality assure your data

2016 Census Overview
‘What happened, What's next

Privacy, Confidentiality & Security

How we uphold our legal obligations

2016 Census Dictionary

Gloszary terms, Clazsifications

Historical Census Data
2011, 2006, 2001, 1996, 1981 and beyond



Questions?

Australian

Bureau of
Statistics
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